Total amounts not available to be
used within one year 120,496,032   111,149,579

Financial assets available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures within one year 10,357,837$   7,522,116$

SOUTHEAST MISSOURI UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued)

Page 30

16. Restatement

The Foundation has restated its financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2022 to correct certain activities and net assets classifications between without
donor restrictions and with donor restrictions.  Management determined that
certain endowment and other restricted funds were incorrectly classified as net
assets without donor restriction and with donor restriction.  As a result,
management reclassified June 30, 2021 net assets of $8,464,366 from without
donor restrictions to with donor restrictions.  The restatement also impacted the
total amount reported as endowment in Note 8.

The following changes were made to the 2022 financial statements as a result of
this restatement:

As Originally As Originally
Stated Restatement As Restated Stated Restatement As Restated Totals

Support, Revenue, Gains And Losses
Contributions, of cash and other financial

assets, net of discount 3,827,332$   (292,321)$   3,535,011$   5,860,670$   292,322$   6,152,992$   9,688,002$
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 4,099   —   4,099   347,728   —   347,728   351,827
Investment return 510,879   (369,640)   141,239   (18,855,014)   369,639   (18,485,375)   (18,344,135)
Rental income 376,356   —   376,356   5,270   —   5,270   381,626
Special events, net of expense 580   —   580   39,006   —   39,006   39,586
Gain on annuity and trust obligations —   —   —   11,449   —   11,449   11,449
Other revenues and transfers (1,524,343)   1,879,984   355,641   1,963,196   (1,879,984)   83,212   438,853
Net assets released from restrictions 5,107,867   —   5,107,867   (5,107,867)   —   (5,107,867)   —

Total Support, Revenue, Gains
And Losses 8,302,770   1,218,023   9,520,793   (15,735,562)   (1,218,023)   (16,953,585)   (7,432,792)

Expenses
Program expenses 4,823,212   —   4,823,212   —   —   —   4,823,212
Management and general 1,227,080   —   1,227,080   —   —   —   1,227,080
Fundraising 196,113   —   196,113   —   —   —   196,113

Total Expenses 6,246,405   —   6,246,405   —   —   —   6,246,405

Change In Net Assets 2,056,365   1,218,023   3,274,388   (15,735,562)   (1,218,023)   (16,953,585)   (13,679,197)

Net Assets - Beginning Of Year 24,094,295 (8,464,366)   15,629,929 118,436,484 8,464,366   126,900,850 142,530,779

Net Assets - End Of Year 26,150,660$   (7,246,343)$   18,904,317$   102,700,922$   7,246,343$   109,947,265$   128,851,582$

Without Donor Restrictions With Donor Restrictions

 Page 31

Independent Auditor’s Report On
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

And On Compliance And Other Matters
Based On An Audit Of The Financial

Statements Performed In Accordance
With Government Auditing Standards

Board of Directors
Southeast Missouri University Foundation
Cape Girardeau, Missouri

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United